Population Welfare And Living Habits, Students In Upper Secondary School By Sex And Region, 2017 And 2019

2017 2019

Daily smokers, as % of all students in 1stand Kainuu male 4,3 1,4
2nd year of upper secondary school female 2,2 2,0
combined 3,0 1,7

Lapland male 2,6 3,0

female 4,1 2,6

combined 3,5 2,7

North Ostrobothnia male 3,6 3,0

female 3,5 2,7

combined 3,6 2,8

Daily snuff users, as % of all students in 1st Kainuu male 7,9 7,2
and 2nd year of upper secondary school female 0,0 0,3
combined 3,4 3,1

Lapland male 9,7 9,6

female 1,2 1,4

combined 4,7 4,6

North Ostrobothnia male 7,9 8,1

female 1,0 2,0

combined 3,8 4,3

Difficult to talk to parents, as % of all students Kainuu male 5,2 34
in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school female 8,8 5,5
combined 7,4 47

Lapland male 4,7 3,7

female 11,8 7,3

combined 8,9 5,9

North Ostrobothnia male 4,4 4,0

female 7,1 6,4

combined 6,1 55

Does not eat breakfast every school morning,  Kainuu male 25,0 24,5
as % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of female 23,8 23,1
upper secondary school combined 24,2 23,7
Lapland male 31,5 32,0

female 25,0 31,8

combined 21,7 31,8

North Ostrobothnia male 30,0 34,0

female 27,2 32,2

combined 28,4 32,9

Does not eat school meals daily, as % of all Kainuu male 9,5 17,6
students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary female 13,3 17,7
school combined 11,7 17,6
Lapland male 15,4 24,3

female 22,2 26,9

combined 19,7 25,9

North Ostrobothnia male 20,3 27,2

female 20,7 29,9

combined 20,6 28,8

Experience of sexual intercourse, as % of all  Kainuu male 32,1 29,8
students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary female 30,9 37,6
school combined 31,6 34,4
Lapland male 35,9 33,3

female 37,9 42,7

combined 37,0 39,1

North Ostrobothnia male 30,3 32,0

female 33,1 33,3

combined 31,8 32,8

Gambles every week, as % of all students in 1st Kainuu male 9,7 6,4
and 2nd year of upper secondary school female 0,6 1,0
combined 4.4 3,2

Lapland male 15,5 6,7

female 0,9 0,9

combined 6,9 3,1

North Ostrobothnia male 11,6 7.8



Has experimented with illegal drugs at least
once, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd year
of upper secondary school

Has no close friends, as % of all students in 1st
and 2nd year of upper secondary school

Heavy drinking at least once a month, as % of
all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper
secondary school

In moderate or poor health, as % of all students
in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school

Less physical exercise than one hour a week, as
% of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper
secondary school

Moderate or severe anxiety, as % of all
students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary
school

Overweight, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd
year of upper secondary school

Kainuu

Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

Kainuu

Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

Kainuu

Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

Kainuu

Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

Kainuu

Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

Kainuu

Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

Kainuu

Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female

0,8
52
8,6
5,5
7,0
9,2
6,3
7,5
9,7
6,6
7,9
15,7
8,8
11,8
11,5
6,8
8,7
9,4
6,1
7,5
6,9
12,7
10,7
16,2
12,3
13,9
15,0
12,3
13,4
17,4
23,8
21,5
16,2
27,8
23,1
18,5
23,2
21,3
18,3
29,3
24,9
20,6
25,5
23,7
25,5
23,8
24,5
8,7
17,5
14,3
6,1
20,9
14,8
4,6
15,1
10,8
22,7
18,8
20,3
19,8
14,5
16,6
16,5
16,0

0,6
3,5
8,8
5,3
6,7
9,4
6,3
7,5
9,3
8,0
8,5
12,1
6,2
8,6
10,5
6,6
8,0
11,5
7,2
8,9
18,1
10,5
13,5
17,2
12,4
14,2
13,3
11,1
12,0
13,0
15,9
14,7
16,4
22,7
20,3
17,2
25,6
22,4
25,0
27,1
26,3
27,8
23,6
25,2
23,2
28,5
26,4
3,5
12,9
91
6,5
18,8
14,0
4,9
17,4
12,4
14,4
16,1
15,4
22,3
16,2
18,5
16,7
14,0



Participated in bullying other students at least Kainuu
once a week, as % of all students in 1st and
2nd year of upper secondary school

Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

Students who had experienced threat of Kainuu
physical violence during the year, as % of all

students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary

school Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

Students who have been bullied at school, as % Kainuu
of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper
secondary school

Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

Teachers are not interested in how the student Kainuu
is doing, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd

year of upper secondary school
Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

Teachers do not encourage students to express Kainuu
their opinions in class, as % of all students in
1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school

Lapland

North Ostrobothnia

© THL, Statistics and Indicator Sotkanet.fi 2005-2021

combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined

16,2
1,7
0,0
1,0
1,0
0,4
0,6
0,6
0,2
0,4

1,7
0,6
1,0
1,3
11
1,2
0,8
0,6
0,7
31,9
50,8
43,6
31,8
43,5
38,7
35,6
39,1
37,7
8,6
15,6
13,1
10,5
15,6
13,6
11,4
12,8
12,2

15,1
1,0
0,0
0,4
0,9
0,1
0,4
1,5
0,2
0,7
9,9
5,6
7,3

13,1

10,0

11,2

11,5
6,8
8,6
1,4
1,3
1,4
0,9
1,3
1,1
1,3
0,5
0,8

26,4

41,8

35,6

30,6

38,9

35,8

30,4

35,7

33,6

11,5

15,6

14,0

13,4

15,8

14,9

11,2

14,9

13,4



	SOTKAnet

