Population Welfare And Living Habits, Students In Upper Secondary School By Sex And Region, 2017 And 2019

			2017	2019
Daily smokers, as % of all students in 1st and	Kainuu	male	4,3	1,4
2nd year of upper secondary school		female	2,2	2,0
		combined	3,0	1,7
	Lapland	male	2,6	3,0
		female	4,1	2,6
		combined	3,5	2,7
	North Ostrobothnia	male	3,6	3,0
		female	3,5	2,7
		combined	3,6	2,8
Daily snuff users, as % of all students in 1st	Kainuu	male	7,9	7,2
and 2nd year of upper secondary school		female	0,0	0,3
		combined	3,4	3,1
	Lapland	male	9,7	9,6
		female	1,2	1,4
		combined	4,7	4,6
	North Ostrobothnia	male	7,9	8,1
		female	1,0	2,0
		combined	3,8	4,3
Difficult to talk to parents, as % of all students	Kainuu	male	5,2	3,4
in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school		female	8,8	5,5
		combined	7,4	4,7
	Lapland	male	4,7	3,7
		female	11,8	7,3
		combined	8,9	5,9
	North Ostrobothnia	male	4,4	4,0
		female	7,1	6,4
		combined	6,1	5,5
Does not eat breakfast every school morning,	Kainuu	male	25,0	24,5
as % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of		female	23,8	23,1
upper secondary school		combined	24,2	23,7
	Lapland	male	31,5	32,0
		female	25,0	31,8
		combined	27,7	31,8
	North Ostrobothnia	male	30,0	34,0
		female	27,2	32,2
		combined	28,4	32,9
Does not eat school meals daily, as % of all	Kainuu	male	9,5	17,6
students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary		female	13,3	17,7
school		combined	11,7	17,6
	Lapland	male	15,4	24,3
		female	22,2	26,9
	N. 4.0 (1.4.)	combined	19,7	25,9
	North Ostrobothnia	male	20,3	27,2
		female	20,7	29,9
	TZ '	combined	20,6	28,8
Experience of sexual intercourse, as % of all	Kainuu	male	32,1	29,8
students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary		female	30,9	37,6
school	T and and	combined	31,6	34,4
	Lapland	male female	35,9 37,9	33,3
		combined	37,9	42,7
	North Ostrobothnia	male	30,3	39,1
	MOLITI OSHODOHIIIIA	female	30,3	32,0 33,3
		combined	31,8	33,3 32,8
Gambles every week, as % of all students in 1st	Kainuu	male	9,7	6,4
and 2nd year of upper secondary school	ixamuu	female	0,6	1,0
and and year or upper secondary school		combined	4,4	3,2
	Lapland	male	15,5	5,2 6,7
	Lapiana	female	0,9	0,9
		combined	6,9	3,1
	North Ostrobothnia	male	11,6	7,8
	1301111 Ostrobotillia	marc	11,0	7,0

Mass experimented with illegal danges at least or each as % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school of the part of			female	0,8	0,6
Has experimented with lilegal druges at least once, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school Kainuu male (male (m				,	
once, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school Lapland (annual part) (annual	Has experimented with illegal drugs at least	Kainuu	male		
Combined Combined			female	5,5	
Lapland Female 9,2 9,4 9,4 9,4 9,4 9,4 9,4 9,5 7,5	•		combined	7,0	
North Ostrobothnia male 9,7 9,3	11	Lapland	male	9,2	9,4
North Ostrobothnia male 9,7 9,3		-	female	6,3	6,3
Female F			combined	7,5	7,5
North Ostrobothnia North O		North Ostrobothnia	male	9,7	9,3
Has no close friends, as % of all students in 1st Aninual 2nd year of upper secondary school Kainual 2nd year of upper secondary school Enmale (make) (ma			female	6,6	8,0
A combined Combine			combined	7,9	8,5
Lapland Lapland Eapland Eapl	Has no close friends, as % of all students in 1st	Kainuu			
Lapland Female G.8 6.6 6.	and 2nd year of upper secondary school				
North Ostrobothnia Female 6.8 6.6					
North Ostrobothnia Combined R.7 R.7 R.8 R.		Lapland			
North Ostrobothnia male female				,	
Heavy drinking at least once a month, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school Lapland Lapland					
Reary drinking at least once a month, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school s		North Ostrobothnia			
Heavy drinking at least once a month, as % of latinu					
All students in 1st and 2nd year of upper Combined 10,7 13,5		***			
Lapland Lapland male 10,7 13,5		Kainuu			
Lapland Female 16.2 17.2 17.2 17.2 17.2 17.2 17.2 17.2 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 17					
North Ostrobothnia Female 12.3 12.4 13.9 14.2 14.2 15.0 13.3 15.0	secondary school	T 1 1			
North Ostrobothnia Combined 13.9 14.2		Lapland		,	
North Ostrobothnia Female 15.0 13.3 11.1 12.0 11.1 12.0 11.1 12.0 11.1 12.0 11.1 12.0 11.1 12.0 11.1 12.0 11.1 12.0 11.1 12.0 11.1 12.0 12.0 12.1 12.0 12.1 12.0 12.1 12.0 12.1 12.0 12.1 12.0 12.1 12.0 12.1 12.0 12.1 12.0 12.1 12.0 12.1 12.0				· ·	
In moderate or poor health, as % of all students Kainuu male 17,4 13,0 13,1 12,0 13,1 13,0 13,1 13,0 13,1 13,0 13,1 13,0 13,1 13,0 13,1 13,0 13,1 13,0 13,1 13,0 13,1 13,0 13,1 13,0 13,1 13,0 13,0 13,1 13,0 13,		North Ostrobothuio			
In moderate or poor health, as % of all students Kainuu male 17,4 13,0 In st and 2nd year of upper secondary school Lapland Edmale 16,2 16,4 Female 27,8 27,7 Female 23,2 25,6 Combined 21,3 22,4 Less physical exercise than one hour a week, as Kainuu male 18,3 25,0 Female 29,3 27,1 Female 29,3 27,1 Female 25,5 23,6 Female 25,5 23,6 Female 25,5 23,6 Female 25,5 23,6 Female 23,8 28,5 Female 29,3 27,1 Female 25,5 23,6 Female 25,5 23,6 Female 25,5 23,6 Female 23,8 28,5 Female 25,5 23,6 Female 23,8 28,5 Female 25,5 23,6 Female 23,8 28,5 Female 23,8 28,5 Female 23,8 28,5 Female 24,5 26,4 Female 24,5 26,4 Female 20,9 18,8 Female 20,9 20,3 Female 20,9 20,3 Female 20,9 Female		North Ostrodotnnia		, ,	
In moderate or poor health, as % of all students Kainuu male (combined) 17,4 (23,8) 15,9 (15,4) in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school Lapland male (female) 22,8 (22,7) 14,7 (22,4) Lapland male (female) 27,8 (22,7) 22,7 (23,1) 20,3 Combined 23,1 (23,3) 20,3 25,6 Combined 23,2 (25,6) 25,6 25,6 Combined 21,3 (22,4) 22,2 Less physical exercise than one hour a week, as Kainuu male 18,3 (25,0) % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper female 29,3 (27,1) secondary school Lapland male 20,6 (27,8) female 25,5 (23,6) 23,8 (25,5) combined 23,7 (25,2) 23,6 Moderate or severe anxiety, as % of all Kainuu male 25,5 (23,6) Moderate or severe anxiety, as % of all Kainuu male 17,5 (29,4) students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary female 17,5 (29,4) 12,9 school 1,4 (3,4) 1,6 (3,4) 1,6 (3,4) <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>· ·</td> <td></td>				· ·	
In 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school Eapland Eaplan	In moderate or poor health, as 0% of all students	Voinnu			
Lapland Lapland Eapland Eapl	•	Kamuu		, ,	*
Lapland male female (pmale) 16.2 (pmale) 16.2 (pmale) 16.4 (pmale) 27.8 (pmale) 22.7 (pmale) 22.7 (pmale) 22.3 (pmale) 22.3 (pmale) 22.3 (pmale) 22.3 (pmale) 22.2 (pmale) 22.3 (pmal	in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school			· ·	
North Ostrobothnia female 27,8 22,7 20,3		Lanland			
North Ostrobothnia Combined		Lapiand		· ·	
North Ostrobothnia Female 18,5 17,2 25,6 16,6 18,5 17,2 12,5 12,5 13,5					
Female		North Ostrobothnia			
Combined 18.3 22.4		1101th Ostrobothina		,	
Less physical exercise than one hour a week, as Kainuu male 18,3 25,0 % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school female 29,3 27,1 secondary school 24,9 26,3 Lapland male 20,6 27,8 female 25,5 23,6 combined 23,7 25,2 combined 23,7 25,2 female 25,5 23,2 female 23,8 25,5 combined 24,5 26,4 Moderate or severe anxiety, as % of all Kainuu male 8,7 3,5 students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary female 17,5 12,9 school Lapland male 6,1 6,5 female 20,9 18,8 1,0 combined 11,8 14,0 permale 15,1 17,4 combined 10,8 12,4 permale 15,1 17,4 permale 10,8 14,6 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>					
% of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school female combined (24,9) 26,3 (27,8) secondary school Lapland (male (25,5) (23,6) 20,6 (27,8) female (25,5) (23,6) (23,6) (23,7) 25,2 (23,6) combined (23,7) 25,2 (23,6) combined (23,8) 28,5 (23,6) female (23,8) 28,5 (23,6) female (23,8) 28,5 (23,6) combined (24,5) 26,4 Moderate or severe anxiety, as % of all (24,5) Kainuu (24,5) 26,4 students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary (24,5) 26,4 27,5 23,2 female (24,5) 25,5 (23,6) 23,8 (28,5) 28,5 23,2 26,4 Moderate or severe anxiety, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary (24,5) 46,4 4,5 12,9	Less physical exercise than one hour a week, as	Kainuu			
Lapland Lapland Emale 24,9 26,3 Combined 24,9 26,3 Female 25,5 23,6 Combined 23,7 25,2 Combined 23,7 25,2 Female 23,8 28,5 Female 23,8 28,5 Female 23,8 28,5 Female 24,5 26,4 Moderate or severe anxiety, as % of all Kainuu male 8,7 3,5 Students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary Female 17,5 12,9 School Lapland Male 6,1 6,5 Female 20,9 18,8 Female 20,9 18,8 Female 20,9 18,8 Female 20,9 18,8 Female 15,1 17,4 Combined 14,8 14,0 Female 15,1 17,4 Combined 10,8 12,4 Overweight, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd Kainuu male 22,7 14,4 year of upper secondary school Lapland male 22,7 14,4 year of upper secondary school Lapland male 18,8 16,1 Female 18,8 16,1 Combined 19,8 22,3 Female 14,5 16,2 Female 14,5 Female					
Lapland Female Lapland Lapland Lapland Female Lapland Lap			combined		
North Ostrobothnia female 25,5 23,6	3	Lapland	male		
North Ostrobothnia male 25,5 23,2		•	female	25,5	
Female Combined			combined	23,7	25,2
Combined Combined		North Ostrobothnia	male	25,5	23,2
Moderate or severe anxiety, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary Kainuu male female 8,7 students 12,9 students 12,9 school 12,9 school 14,3 students 9,1 school 14,3 school 9,1 school 14,3 school 9,1 school 6,5 school 6,5 school 6,6 school 6,5 school 6,5 school 6,6 school 6,5 school 6,5 school 6,5 school 6,5 school 6,5 school 6,5 school 6,6 school 6,5 school 6,5 school 1,8 school 1,8 school 1,9 school 1,0 s			female	23,8	28,5
students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary female 17,5 12,9 school combined 14,3 9,1 Lapland male 6,1 6,5 female 20,9 18,8 combined 14,8 14,0 nale 4,6 4,9 female 15,1 17,4 combined 10,8 12,4 Overweight, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd Kainuu male 22,7 14,4 year of upper secondary school female 18,8 16,1 combined 20,3 15,4 Lapland male 19,8 22,3 female 14,5 16,2 female 14,5 16,2 combined 16,6 18,5 North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7			combined	24,5	26,4
School Lapland combined 14,3 9,1 Remale 6,1 6,5 female 20,9 18,8 combined 14,8 14,0 North Ostrobothnia male 4,6 4,9 female 15,1 17,4 combined 10,8 12,4 Overweight, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd Kainuu male 22,7 14,4 year of upper secondary school female 18,8 16,1 combined 20,3 15,4 Lapland male 19,8 22,3 female 14,5 16,2 combined 16,6 18,5 North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7	Moderate or severe anxiety, as % of all	Kainuu	male	8,7	3,5
Lapland male female female 6,1 combined 16,5 male combined 14,8 male 14,8 male 14,0 male 4,6 male 4,6 male 4,6 male 4,6 male 4,6 male 15,1 male 17,4 male 10,8 male 12,4 male 10,8 male 12,4 male 14,4 male 14,5 male 16,1 male 16,6 male 16,6 male 16,6 male 16,5 male	students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary		female	17,5	12,9
Female 20,9 18,8 14,0 14,8 14,0 14,8 14,0 14,8 14,0 14,8 14,0 14,6 15,1 17,4 17,5 17,4 17,5	school		combined	14,3	9,1
North Ostrobothnia Combined 14,8 14,0		Lapland			
North Ostrobothnia male 4,6 4,9				, ,	
female 15,1 17,4 combined 10,8 12,4 Overweight, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd Kainuu male 22,7 14,4 year of upper secondary school female 18,8 16,1 combined 20,3 15,4 combined 19,8 22,3 female 14,5 16,2 combined 16,6 18,5 North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7 North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7 Combined 16,5 Combined 16,5 16,7 Combined 16,5 16,7 Combined 16,5 Combined 16,5					
Overweight, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd Kainuu combined male 10,8 12,4 year of upper secondary school female 22,7 14,4 combined 18,8 16,1 combined 20,3 15,4 male 19,8 22,3 female 14,5 16,2 combined 16,6 18,5 North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7		North Ostrobothnia			
Overweight, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd Kainuu male 22,7 14,4 year of upper secondary school female 18,8 16,1 combined 20,3 15,4 male 19,8 22,3 female 14,5 16,2 combined 16,6 18,5 North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7					
year of upper secondary school female 18,8 16,1 combined 20,3 15,4 Lapland male 19,8 22,3 female 14,5 16,2 combined 16,6 18,5 North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7		***			
Combined 20,3 15,4 Lapland male 19,8 22,3 female 14,5 16,2 combined 16,6 18,5 North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7	_	Kainuu			
Lapland male 19,8 22,3 female 14,5 16,2 combined 16,6 18,5 North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7	year of upper secondary school				
female 14,5 16,2 combined 16,6 18,5 North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7		T 1 1			
combined 16,6 18,5 North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7		Lapland			
North Ostrobothnia male 16,5 16,7					
		North Ortholas			
remaie 16,0 14,0		North Ostrobothnia			
			remaie	16,0	14,0

		combined	16,2	15,1
Participated in bullying other students at least once a week, as % of all students in 1st and	Kainuu	male	1,7	1,0
		female	0,0	0,0
2nd year of upper secondary school		combined	1,0	0,4
	Lapland	male	1,0	0,9
	•	female	0,4	0,1
		combined	0,6	0,4
	North Ostrobothnia	male	0,6	1,5
		female	0,2	0,2
		combined	0,4	0,7
Students who had experienced threat of	Kainuu	male		9,9
physical violence during the year, as % of all		female		5,6
students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary		combined		7,3
school	Lapland	male		13,1
		female		10,0
		combined		11,2
	North Ostrobothnia	male		11,5
		female		6,8
		combined		8,6
Students who have been bullied at school, as %	Kainuu	male	1,7	1,4
of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper		female	0,6	1,3
secondary school		combined	1,0	1,4
•	Lapland	male	1,3	0,9
		female	1,1	1,3
		combined	1,2	1,1
	North Ostrobothnia	male	0,8	1,3
		female	0,6	0,5
		combined	0,7	0,8
Teachers are not interested in how the student	Kainuu	male	31,9	26,4
is doing, as % of all students in 1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school		female	50,8	41,8
		combined	43,6	35,6
	Lapland	male	31,8	30,6
		female	43,5	38,9
		combined	38,7	35,8
	North Ostrobothnia	male	35,6	30,4
		female	39,1	35,7
		combined	37,7	33,6
Teachers do not encourage students to express	Kainuu	male	8,6	11,5
their opinions in class, as % of all students in		female	15,6	15,6
1st and 2nd year of upper secondary school		combined	13,1	14,0
	Lapland	male	10,5	13,4
		female	15,6	15,8
		combined	13,6	14,9
	North Ostrobothnia	male	11,4	11,2
		female	12,8	14,9
		combined	12,2	13,4

 $[\]ensuremath{\text{@}}$ THL, Statistics and Indicator Sotkanet.fi 2005-2021